Taking into account the current financial position of the Group and the uncertainty of the impact of
COVID-19 on the business of the Group in the coming year, the Directors consider that the Placing
represents an opportunity to raise additional funds for development of the supply chain operation
business and to strengthen the Group’s financial position. The Placing will also enable the Group to
enlarge the shareholders’ base of the Company, which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the
Shares.

- 6 -

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are on normal commercial
terms, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and the Completion Date, the changes in the shareholding structure of the
Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Mr. Cheng Youguo (“Mr. Cheng”)
(Note 1) 562,500,000 56.25% 562,500,000 46.88%

Mr. Ho Kee Cheung (“Mr. Ho”)
(Note 2) 9,980,000 0.99% 9,980,000 0.83%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 200,000,000 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 427,520,000 42.76% 427,520,000 35.62%

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,200,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheng is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Ho is an independent non-executive Director.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the Placing
is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement. The Placing may
or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are therefore urged